07.02.1970. Ortisei Slalom, men, qualifying rounds

course name: Ronc

course length: 575 m

vertical drop: 197 m

number of gates: 62/73

course setters: Marjan Magusar YUG/Mario Cotelli ITA
weather: cloudy, snowing

started: 98 in 17 groups

qualified: 51 (top 3 from each of 17 groups, A-Q)

note: in the first run top two finishers qualified,
in the second run only the winners)

1* run

course A course B

course length: 575 m course length: 575 m

vertical drop: 197 m vertical drop: 197 m

number of gates: 62 number of gates: 73

course setter: Marjan Magusar YUG course setter: Mario Cotelli ITA
group A:

1. Gustav Thoeni ITA 53.27

2. Francisco Fernandez-Ochoa SPA 57.36

dnq: Otto Tchudi NOR 60.89
DNF: Ian Finnlayson GBR.
DNF: Frederico-Emilio Tutzauer ARG

group B:
1. Patrick Russel FRA 55.63
2. Georg Sonnenberger FRG 56.26
dnq: Steve Lathrop USA 56.79
dnq: Vassili Melnikov SOV 57.09

dnq: Miloslav Sochor TCH 59.54



group C:

1. Jean Noel Augert FRA
2. Lars Olsson SWE
dnq: Aurelio Garcia-Oliver SPA
DQ: Marko Kavcic YUG
dnq: Felipe Briones CHI

1. Hans-Joerg Schlagger
2. Alain Penz

dnq: Keith Shepherd
dnq: Matti Leppanen
DQ: Willi Frommelt
DQ: Carlos-Antonio Perner

group E:
1. Pier-Lorenzo Clataud ITA 57.10
2. Edmund Bruggmann SUI  58.58
dnq: Masayoshi Kashiwagi JAP  59.93
dnq: Robert Blanchaer BEL 65.42
dnq: Bo Ussing DEN 69.19

DQ: Chris Womersley NZE

1. Blaz Jakopic
2. Billy Kidd

dng: Rod Hebron

dnq: Tuomo Kipelainen
dnq: Antonio Campana
dnq: Anker Schroeder

56.33

58.48
58.54
58,85
60.41

group D:

FRG
FRA

CND
FIN
LIE
ARG

group F:

YUG
USA

CND
FIN

SPA
DEN

57.18

58.62

59.24
59.91

57.29
57.84

59.33
61.11
62.96
76.10



group G:

1. Bert Irwin CND
2. Eberhard Schmalzl ITA
dnq: Gheorghe Vulpe ROM

dnq: Gustavo-Osvaldo Esquera ARG
dnq: Bjoern Christiansen DEN
DNF: Herbert Huber AUT

1. Toshimasa Furukawa
2. Henry Brechu

dnq: Sven Mikaelsson
dng: Raimo Manninen

dnq: Tadeusz Kaim
dnq: Francisco Giobbi

group I:
1. Dumeng Giovanoli SUI 57.25
2. Dan Cristea ROM 60.01
dnq: Manuel Rubio SPA 62.20
dnq: Pavel Shalamanov =~ BUL 64.97

DNEF: Peter Duncan CND,
DNF: Najm Najm LEB,

1. Vladimir "Spider" Sabich
2. Ryszard Cwikla

dnq: Julian Vasey

dng: Rune Lindstroem

dng: Resmi Resmiev
dnq: Wagdi Geagea

58.72
59.01
59.56

66.59
77.59

group H:

JAP
FRA
SWE
FIN

POL
BRA

group J:

USA
POL
GBR
SWE

BUL
LEB

58.61
58.66
59.26
60.44

61.34
64.37

59.92
60.41
60.73
60.77

66.62
78.90



group K:

1. Karl Schranz AUT
2. Jerzy Skampa TCH
dnq: Luke O'Reilly AUS
dnq: Tomio Sasaki JAP

DNF: Bob Cochran USA,
DNF: Spyridon Theodoru GRE

1. Teodorico Fabi
2. Peter Frey
dnq: Malcolm Milne

dnq: Takis Alexandris
DQ: Olle Rolen SWE

61.13
61.47

63.82
64.77

group L:
BRA

SUI
AUS

GRE

DQ: Alex Mapelli-Mozzi GBR

group M:

1. Andrzej Bachleda I POL
2. Lasse Hamre NOR
dnq: Patrick Escourbiac AND

dnq: Victor Bourias GRE

DNF: Masahiko Ohtsue JAP
DQ: Anthony Foster AUS

1. Heini Messner
2. Max Rieger

dnq: Jaroslav Janda
dnq: Michel Poussier

dnq: Ivan Penev

59.58
59.68
60.30

74.56

group N:

AUT
FRG

TCH
AND

BUL

DNF: Jan Bachleda-Curus POL

58.73
58.99
59.66

70.23

58.66
59.23

61.83
63.50

75.26



1. Hans Bjerge
2. Anatolij Tormoshin
dnq: Harald Roftner

dnq: Virgil Brenci
dnq: Pierre Descampes
DNF: Antoni Naudi AND

1. Felice de Nicolo
2. Christian Neureuter

dnq: Tomaz Javnik
dnq: Ulf Ekstam

group O:

NOR
SOV
AUT

ROM
BEL

58.56
58.61
58.90

61.64
76.64

group P:

ITA
FRG

YUG
FIN

DNF: Athanasios Tsimikalis GRE
DNS: Steven Clifford AUS

1. Haakon Mjoen
2. Heini Hemmi
dnq: Ruben Macaya

dnq: William Calqoen
dnq: Petar Angelov
DNF: Joze Gazvoda YUG

group Q:

NOR
SUI
ARG

NED
BUL

59.01
60.45
61.36

69.03
71.85

57.55
58.16

61.09
62.21



W B~ W

21

. Gustav Thoeni

. P-L Clataud
. Dum. Giovanoli SUI
. Francisco Ochoa SPA

6. Lars Olsson
7.
8. Hans Bjoerge
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
and E. Schmalzl
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
. Felipe Briones
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

inofficial comparison of the results accross the groups:

ITA

. Jean-Noel Augert FRA

ITA

SWE
Aurelio Garcia SPA
NOR
Ed. Bruggmann SUI
A. Tormoshin SOV
Bert Irwin CND
Harald Rofther AUT
Haakon Mjoen NOR
ITA
Gheorghe Vulpe ROM
A. Bachleda POL
Lasse Hamre @ NOR
M. Kashiwagi JAP
Dan Cristea ROM
Pat Escourbiac AND
CHI
SUI
NOR
AUT
ARG
TCH
ROM
SPA

Heini Hemmi
Otto Tchudi
Karl Schranz
Ruben Macaya
Jerzy Skampa
Virgil Brenci
Manuel Rubio

course A

5327 A

56.33

@

57.10
57.25
57.36

>

58.48
58.54
58.56
58.58
58.61
58.72
58.90
59.01
59.01
59.56
59.58
59.68
59.93
60.01
60.30
60.41
60.45
60.89
61.13
61.36
61.47
61.64
62.20 1
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1. Patrick Russel
2. G. Sonnenberger
3. Steve Lathrop

. Vassili Melnikov
. H-J Schlagger

. Blaz Jakopic

. Felice de Nicolo
. Billy Kidd

. Chris. Neureuter

O 00 3O\ L B~

10. Toshi. Furukawa
11. Alain Penz

12. Heini Messner
and Henry Brechu
14. Teodorico Fabi
15. Peter Frey

16. Max Rieger

17. Keith Shepherd
18. Sven Mikaelsson
19. Rod Hebron

20. Miloslav Sochor
21. Malcolm Milne
22. Matti Leppanen
23. "Spider" Sabich
24. Ryszard Cwikla
25. Raimo Manninen
26. Julian Vasey

27. Rune Lindstroem

28. Tomaz Javnik

course B

FRA

FRG

USA

SOV
FRG
YUG
ITA
USA
FRG

JAP

FRA
AUT
FRA
BRA
SUI

FRG
CND
SWE
CND
TCH
AUS
FIN

USA
POL
FIN

GBR
SWE

YUG

55.63

56.26

56.79

57.09
57.18
57.29
57.55
57.84
58.16

58.61
58.62
58.66
58.66
58.73
58.99
59.23
59.24
59.26
59.33
59.54
59.66
59.91
59.92
60.41
60.44
60.73
60.77

61.09

vy

@ -sygrwTmpnuozroomzgomn ©"HTOUTOW

ae)



1. Steve Lathrop

2nd run

group A:
1. Otto Tschudi NOR
dnq: Ian Finlayson GBR

dnq: Frederico Tutzauer ARG

group B:

USA 58.81

dnq: Vassili Melnikov SOV  60.35
dnq: Miloslav Sochor TCH 61.48

group C:

1. Aurelio Garcia SPA

dnq: Felipe Briones CHI

DQ: Marko Kavcic YUG

group D:
1. Keith Shepherd CND 58.47
dnq: Willi Frommelt LIE 60.22
dnq: Matti Leppanen FIN 60.70
DQ: Carlos-Antonio Perner ARG
group E:

1. Masayoshi Kashiwagi JAP

dng: Robert Blanchaer BEL
dnq: Chris Womersley NZE
DNF: Bo Ussing DEN

61.87

64.31
69.49

58.29

61.45

59.93

66.51
76.60



group F:

1. Rod Hebron CND 60.47

dnq: Anker Schroeder DEN 78.93
DNF: Tuomo Kilpelainen FIN,
DNF: Antonio Campana SPA

group G:
1. Herbert Huber AUT
dnq: Gheorghe Vulpe ROM
dnq: Gustavo-Osvaldo Esquera ARG
dnq: Bjoern Christiansen DEN
group H:
1. Tadeusz Kaim POL 59.53
dnq: Raimo Manninen FIN 61.40
dnq: Francisco Giobbi BRA 65.26
DQ: Sven Mikaelsson SWE.
group [:
1. Manuel Rubio SPA 60.52
dnq: Peter Duncan CND 60.56
dnq: Pavel Shalamanov BUL 66.32
dng: Najm Najm LEB 86.26

60.30
62.75
66.01

77.54



group J:

1. Rune Lindstroem SWE
dnq: Julian Vasey GBR
dng: Resmi Resmiev BUL
dnq: Wagdi Geagea LEB

1. Bob Cochran

dng: Tomio Sasaki
dnq: Luke O'Reilly

60.51
62.89
65.13

77.71

dnq: Spyridon Theodoru

group L:

1. Olle Rolen SWE
dnq: Takis Alexandris GRE

dnq: Alex Mapelli-Mozzi GBR
DQ: Malcolm Milne AUS

1. Patrick Escourbiac

62.02

74.40
79.55

dnq: Masahiko Ohtsue

dnq: Victor Bourias

DQ: Anthony Foster AUS

group N:
1. Ivan Penev BUL
dnq: Jaroslav Janda TCH
dnq: Michel Poussier AND

DNF: Jan Bachleda-Curus POL

65.62
65.93
66.93

group K:
USA

JAP
AUS

GRE

group M:

AND
JAP

GRE

57.78

62.64
63.82

76.58

63.06
63.15

104.79



group O:

1. Harald Roffner AUT 60.87
dnq: Antoni Naudi AND 71.00
dnq: Pierre Descampes BEL 79.34

DQ: Virgil Brenci ROM

group P:
1. Tomaz Javnik YUG 61.75
dnq: Ulf Ekstam FIN 61.89

DNF: Athanasios Tsimikalis GRE
DNS: Steven Clifford AUS:

group Q:
1. Petar Angelov BUL 63.12
dnq: Ruben Macaya ARG 63.90
dnq: Joze Gazvoda YUG 65.61

dnq: William Calqoen NED 71.25



NN L A

inofficial comparison of the results accross the groups:

. Keith Shepherd
. Steve Lathrop
. Tadeusz Kaim

. Willi Frommelt

. Rod Hebron

. Rune Lindstroem
. Matti Leppanen

. Raimo Manninen
. Miloslav Sochor
10.
10.
11.
12.

Tomaz Javnik
Ulf Ekstam
Olle Rolen
Julian Vasey

course A

CND

USA

POL

LIE
CND
SWE
FIN

FIN
TCH
YUG
FIN
SWE
GBR

58.47

58.81

59.53

60.22
60.47
60.51
60.70

61.40
61.48
61.75
61.89
62.02
62.89

vy
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10.
11.

. Bob Cochran

. Aurelio Garcia

. M. Kashiwagi
. Herbert Huber
. Manuel Rubio

. Peter Duncan
. Harald Roffner

. Felipe Briones

. Otto Tschudi

Tomio Sasaki
Gheorge Vulpe

course B

USA
SPA
JAP
AUT
SPA
CND
AUT
CHI
NOR

JAP
ROM

57.78 K
58.29C
5993 E
60.30 G
60.52 1

60.56 1

60.87 O
61.45C
61.87 A

62.64 K
62.75G



DNQ(1):

those who finished other two disciplines,

earned they combined points according to their time-lag
behind the last finisher in the Finals - Peter Angelov:

Petar Angelov BUL 215.79
Vasili Melnikov SOV 215.79
Matti Leppanen FIN  230.50
Miloslav Sochor TCH 232.35
Raimo Manninen FIN 236.04
George Vulpe ROM 238.15
Julian Vasey GBR 243.93
Jaroslav Janda TCH 261.88
Francisco Giobbi BRA 269.73
Michel Poussier AND 273.09
Pavel Shalamanov BUL 276.62
Robert Blanchaer BEL 279.24
Resmi Resmiev BUL 279.32
Gustavo-Osvaldo Ezquera ARG 281.99
Pierre Descampes BEL 362.70
Viktor Bourlas GRE 427.98
DNQ(2):

those who did not compete/finish in other two disciplines:
Jan Bachleda POL,
Ulf Ekstam FIN,
Ruben-Edgar Macaya ARG,
Marko Kavcic YUG,
Joze Gazvoda YUG,
William Calqoen NED,
etc.

Reuters

have a 2:18 minutes silent report (in color) from this event

wrongly labeled as slalom finals

available at

British Pathe historical collection
www.britishpathe.com/video/VLVACC90404VDOSLMRVMOPIZOQORHYT-ITALY-
FRANCES-AUGERT-TAKES-SLALOM-VICTORY-AT-WORLD-ALPINE-SKI




